

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suito 165 Metro Squaro
7th & Robert Streets
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101
June 7, 1976

Mr. J. L. Johnson City Clerk City Hall Delano, Minnesota: 55328

Re: Docket Number A-2941 ·

Ordinance Number #150

Dear Sir:

The Minnesota Municipal Board acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414 and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation if final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the Town Clerk, County Auditor and Secretary of State in addition to the Municipal Board.

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

Sincerely yours,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy

Assistant Executive Secretary

PDL/eas

c.c. Secretary of State County Auditor Township Attorney Municipality

29515

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ANNEXATION TO THE CITY OF DELANO CERTAIN PROPERTIES COMPLETELY SURROUNDED BY LAND WITHIN THE CITY OF DELANO

THE CITY COUNCIL OF DELANO, MINNESOTA, ORDAINS:

Section 1. That the city completely surrounds the hereinafter-described property by land within the municipal limits.

Section 2. That pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 414.033, Subd. 4, the city council may by ordinance declare such land annexed to the City of Delano, and any such land is deemed to be urban in character.

Section 3. That such completely surrounded land is legally described as follows, to-wit:

The South 275 feet of the East 198 feet of the West Half of Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter; and that part of the East Half of Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter described as follows: Beginning at the Southeast corner of the East Half of Southwest Quarter of Northeast Quarter; thence West along the South line thereof 294.76 feet to the point of beginning; thence West along the South line 205.24 feet; thence North parallel with the East line of the East Half of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter 243.0 feet; thence East parallel with the South line 205.24 feet; thence South parallel with the East line 243.0 feet to the point of beginning.

Section L. That the City Council has unanimously determined that it is to the best interest of the city that the land hereinabove described be annexed to the city and that such land is, by this Ordinance, declared to be annexed to the City of Delano, Minnesota.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication, and upon the filing of a copy of this Ordinance with the Municipal Commission of the State of Minnesota, the County Auditor of Wright County, and the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota.

ADOPTED this 16th day of June, 1975.

Cornelius J. VanLith - City Mayor

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

JUNI 1 1976

Secretary of State

ATTESTED:

Johnson

City Clerk